
 

 

 

  

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f C
or

po
ra

tio
ns

 

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD 
California Corporations Commissioner
WAYNE STRUMPFER 
Deputy Commissioner
ALAN S. WEINGER 
Lead Corporations Counsel
ALEX M. CALERO (SBN 238389)
Corporations Counsel
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
1350 Front Street, Room 2034
San Diego, California  92101 
Telephone: (619) 525-4044 

Attorneys for the People of the State of California 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, by and through the
CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS 
COMMISSIONER, 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

MID AMERICA ENERGY, INC. and GARY 
M. MILBY, President, 

Respondents. 

Case No.: GIC 879931 

[PROPOSED] ORDER TO SHOW  CAUSE
RE: FAILURE TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS 

Hearing Date:  
Hearing Time:  
Dept:   
Judge: 

On _____________, 2007, Petitioner, the California Corporations Commissioner, by and 

through his attorney, Alex M. Calero, presented a Petition for Order to Compel Compliance with 

Subpoena Duces Tecum and Setting an Order to Show Cause Re: Same in Department ___of the 

Superior Court of the County of San Diego.  Upon reading the Petition and the documents filed in 

support thereof, and good cause appearing therein: 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

-1-
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE: FAILURE TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS 



 

  1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Mid America Energy, Inc. and Gary M. Milby appear in 

Department ____ of the Superior Court of the County of San Diego, located at 330 West Broadway, 

San Diego, CA 92101 on ______________, 2007 at _________ a.m. / p.m. and show cause why they 

did not produce documents on December 4, 2006, as required by the Subpoena Duces Tecum issued 

by the California Department of Corporations, or January 2, 2007. 

Opposition papers shall be filed no later than _______________, 2007.  Reply papers shall be 

filed no later than ________________, 2007. 

Petitioner shall serve this Order, the Petition and all documents filed in support of the Petition 

on respondents no later than _________________, 2007. 

Date: _________________________ _______________________________ 

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f C
or

po
ra

tio
ns

 

-2-
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE: FAILURE TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS 


