1	PRESTON DuFAUCHARD		
2	California Corporations Commissioner WAYNE STRUMPFER Deputy Commissioner		
3	ALAN S. WEINGER Lead Corporations Counsel ALEX M. CALERO (SBN 238389) Corporations Counsel		
4			
5	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 1350 Front Street, Room 2034		
6	San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: (619) 525-4044		
7	Attorneys for the People of the State of California		
8			
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10	FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO		
11	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	Case No.: GIC 879931	
12	CALIFORNIA, by and through the CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS		
13	COMMISSIONER,	[PROPOSED] ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE: FAILURE TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS	
14	Petitioner,		
15	VS.	Hearing Date: Hearing Time:	
16	MID AMERICA ENERGY, INC. and GARY M. MILBY, President,	Dept: Judge:	
17	Respondents.		
18			
19			
20	On, 2007, Petitioner, the California Corporations Commissioner, by and		
21	through his attorney, Alex M. Calero, presented a Petition for Order to Compel Compliance with		
22	Subpoena Duces Tecum and Setting an Order to Show Cause Re: Same in Departmentof the		
23	Superior Court of the County of San Diego. Upon reading the Petition and the documents filed in		
24	support thereof, and good cause appearing therein:		
25	///		
26	///		
27	///		
28	///		
I	T. Control of the con		

IT IS HERERY ORDERS	ED that Mid America Ene	ergy, Inc. and Gary M. Milby appear in
		an Diego, located at 330 West Broadway,
		a.m. / p.m. and show cause why they
		red by the Subpoena Duces Tecum issued
by the California Department of C	Corporations, or January	2, 2007.
Opposition papers shall be filed no later than _		, 2007. Reply papers shall be
filed no later than	, 2007.	
Petitioner shall serve this	Order, the Petition and al	l documents filed in support of the Petition
on respondents no later than	, 2007.	
Date:		
		JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
		JODGE OF THE SOFERIOR COURT
	-2-	